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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEIl est cons-
tamment revu par la CEIl afin qu'il reflete I'état actuel de
la technique.

Des renseignements relatifs a la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central de
la CEI.

Les renseignements relatifs & ces révisions, a ['établis-
sement des éditions révisées et aux amendements peuvent
étre obtenu ré ités nationaux de la CEIl et
dans I¢s documents ci-dessous:

e | Bulletin de la CEI

¢ | Annuaire de la CEIl
Publié annuellement

e | Catalogue des publications de la CEI
Publié annuellement et mis a jour régulierement

Terminologie

En ce|qui concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reportgra a la CEl 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique Inter-
nation, /(VEI) qui se presente sous forme de ¢ pltres
sépardﬂ ‘

complets sur le VEI peuvent étre obtenus sur de
Voir également le dictionnaire multilingue de la CEI.

Les tefmes et définitions figurant dans Ia prese te p!

cation| ont été soit tirés du
approyvés aux fins de cette publication

Symboles graphique

Pour l¢s symboles
signes| d'usage général” apPrQuveés

consullera:

et pouf les appareils électromédicaux,

équipements électriques en pratique médicale.

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CEl 27, de la CEIl 417, de la
CEl 617 et/ou de la CEIl 878, soit spécifiquement approuvés
aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEIl établies par le
méme comité d'études

L'attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant a la fin
de cette publication, qui énumeérent les publications de la
CEl préparées par le comité d'études qui a établi la
présente publication.

Validity of this publication

The technical content of |IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of the
publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised
editions and amendments may be obtained from IEC
National Committees and from the following IEC
sources:

e |EC Bulletin

readers are referred tq IEC 50:
),| which is
separate chapters each) dealing

eld. Full details of the IEV] will be
on request. See also the IEC Mdltilingual

s and definitions contained in the present publi-
jon\Have either been taken from the IEV or hpve been
pegifically approved for the purpose of this publicption.

Graphical and letter symbols

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols ahd signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readers are referred to
publications:

~ |EC 27: Letter symbols to be used in glectrical
technology;

-~ |EC 417: Graphical symbols for |use on
equipment. Index, survey and compilatiop of the
single sheets;

— |EC 617: Graphical symbols for diagrams;

and for medical electrical equipment,

= : f omedical
equipment in medical practice.

The symbols and signs contained in the present publication
have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417, IEC 617
and/or IEC 878, or have been specifically approved for the
purpose of this publication.

IEC publications prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by the
technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX
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Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité pour les ensembles

radiogénes a rayonnement X et les gaines équipées
pour diagnostic médical

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une org

national mteresse par le sujet traité peut participer. Les orga i
non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl,

étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de
accord entre les deux organisations.

2)

3)

4)

5) La CE
responsé

Le'texte de cette Norme Particuliére est issu des documents suivants:

ormalisation
Fl). La CEl a

des Normes
tout Comité
bmentales et
El collabore
b fixées par

arés par les
s, expriment

normes, de

s‘engagent
bs de la CEI
et la norme

idation et sa
s.

:| Appareils
iques dans

annule et

Dis Rapport de vote

62B(BC)103 62B(BC)104

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote

ayant abouti & I'approbation de cette Norme Particuliére.

L’annexe AA est donnée uniquement & titre d’information.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of X-ray
source assemblies and X-ray tube assemblies
for medical diagnosis

FOREWORD

Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any |E ationa itteeVintereste
the¢ subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory { governmental| and
nop-governmental organizations liaising with the |EC alsp—pacticip 1) this “preparation. The| IEC

3) They have the form of recommendations for in: i nical
re >

4) In prder to promote internatie ificati i ional
Standards transparently s IMUR i Any
diYergence between the |[ES Sta
inticated in the latter.

§) The IEC provides,qo ocedure\to ihdicate r any
equipment deco be ormity. with one ofits standards.

Inter 52B:

Diag t in

medi

This the

first ¢dition

The {ext ‘ofithis Particular Standard is based on the following documents:

DIS Report on Voting

62B(C0O)103 62B(C0)104

Full information on the voting for the approval of this Particular Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

Annex AA is for information only.
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Dans la présente Norme Particuliére, les caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

Prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre vérifiée par un essai, et définitions: carac-
téres romains.

— Explications, conseils, introductions, énoncés de portée générale et exceptions: petits baractéres romains.
— Modalités d’essais: caractéres italiques.

-~ TERMES UTILISES DANS CETTE NORME PARTICULIERE QUI SONT DEFINIS A L'ARTICLE 2 DE LA
CEI 601-1 ET DANS LA CEI| 788: PETITES CAPITALES.

NOTE - Lattention est attirée sur le fait que, dans certains pays, des dispositions légales|de sécurité

S
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In this Particular Standard, the following print types are used:

Requirements, compliance with which can be tested, and definitions: in roman type.

— Explanations, advice, introductions, general statements, and exceptions: in smaller type.

-~ Test specifications: in italic type.

— TERMS USED THROUGHOUT THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD WHICH HAVE BEEN DEFINED IN
CLAUSE 2 OF IEC 601-1 AND IN [EC 788: SMALL CAPITALS.

NOTE - Attention is drawn to the existence in some countries of legislation concg RADIATION.3afety
which may not align with the provisions of this Particular Standard.

o
$
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité pour les ensembles
radiogénes a rayonnement X et les gaines équipées
pour diagnostic médical

SECTION UN — GENERALITES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale
s’appliquent avec ies exceptions suivantes:

1 Domaine d’application et objet

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avé ivantes:
1.1 Domaine d’application

Remplacement:

Cette Norme s’applique aux ENSEMBLES RADI INES EQUI-
PEES pour diagnostic médical et aux composa ation dans
un EQUIPEMENT A RAYONNEMENT IETRIE, qui
comprennent un GENERATEUR RA 01-2-7 ou

la CEl 601-2-15.

1.2  Objet
Remplacement:
L'objet de cette

et de fa
conformité

est d’établir des régles particulieres de gonception
ité” et spécifiant les méthodes permettant d’'établir la

s électro-
Appareils

générales pour la protection contre les rayonnements ionisants (a I'étude).

Pour plus de concision, la CEl 601-1 est désignée dans la présente Norme Particuliére
soit comme Norme Générale, soit comme Régle(s) Générale(s) et la CEl 601-1-3 comme
Norme Collatérale.

La numérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente Norme Particuliére
correspond a celle de la Norme Générale. Les modifications au texte de la Norme
Générale sont indiquées par les expressions suivantes.

«Remplacement» signifie que P'article ou le paragraphe correspondant de la Norme
Générale est remplacé complétement par le texte de la présente Norme Particuliére.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of X-ray
source assemblies and X-ray tube assemblies
for medical diagnosis

SECTION ONE - GENERAL

The clauses and subcjauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as

follows:

1 8

This

cope and object

clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

1.1 | Scope

Replacement:

This [Standard applies to X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIE dical
diagnosis, and to components thereof, speci . edical X-RAY EQUIPMENT
including equipment for COMPUTED TQMOGRAPH at i 3 ifi -VOLTAGE
GENHRATOR complying with 1EC 601- :

1.2

Replacement:

pbject of this\PaK

The
man

Object

ifacture, t

stablish particular requirements for design|and
ity methods for demonstrating compliance.

ard fefers to IEC 601-1 (1988): Medical electrical equipment — Pgrt 1:

General req irements for safety, and to IEC 601-1-3: Medical electrical equipment —

1: General
protTctian against ionizing radiation (under consideration).

equirements for safety — 3. Collateral Standard: General requirements for

For brevity, IEC 601-1 is referred to in this Particular Standard either as the General
Standard or as the General Requirement(s), and IEC 601-1-3 as the Collateral Standard.

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this Particular Standard corre-
sponds with that of the General Standard. The changes to the text of the General
Standard are specified by the use of the following words.

"Replacement” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is replaced
completely by the text of this Particular Standard.
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«Complément» signifie que le texte de cette Norme Particuliére doit étre ajouté aux pres-
criptions de la Norme Générale.

«Modification» signifie que I'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Générale est modifié
ainsi qu’indiqué dans la présente Norme Particuliére.

Les paragraphes et figures ajoutés a la Norme Générale sont numérotés a partir de 101,
les annexes complémentaires notées AA, etc., et les compléments aa), bb), etc.

L'expression «la présente Norme» est utilisée pour faire référence a I'ensemble constitué

Une prescription de la présente Norme Particuliére, venant r€ ] bdifier des
prescriptions de la Norme Générale ou de la Norme Collatérale,\ axpriorité jsur la(les)

Un article ou un paragraphe de la Norme Générale Qu & ~ s’applique
sans modification, s’il n’existe pas d’article ou 4 yaraghe arrespondant dans la
présente Norme Particuliére.

liatérale -
blen que pouvant concerner les BLES R2 t pas étre
L’article correspond G a ale’s’applique avec I'exception suivarijte:

Complément
Dans la ;@ ¢ iare, les termes imprimés en lettres capitales spnt utilisés
conformémen : 3"

index alphabétique des termes définis, incluant les termps «spéci-

ﬂque» et «spcm », avec leur origine.

4, Prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

4.1 Essais
Complément:

aa) Essais de type

Sauf prescription contraire, les essais décrits dans la présente Norme Particuliére sont
des essais de type & effectuer dans des conditions bien déterminées, en régle générale
seulement dans les laboratoires d’essais.
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"Addition” means that the text of this Particular Standard is additional to the requirements
of the General Standard.

"Amendment” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is amended as
indicated by the text of this Particular Standard.

Subclauses or figures which are additional to those of the General Standard are numbered
starting from 101, additional appendices are lettered AA, etc., and additional items aa),
bb), etc.

The term "this Standard" |s used to make reference to the General Standard, the Collate-
ral S

a{'hnr

A requirement of this Particular Standard replacing or mpdifying S £ the
Genegral Standard or the Collateral Standard takes precedence ove 2 S ding
Gengral Requirement(s).

Whefe there is no corresponding clause or subclause in the
clauge or subclause of the General Standard or the Cgflate ithout
modification.

Wher ard,
althgugh possnbly relevant is not to b SSEMBLIES, a statement
to th

2 Terminology and definitions

This [clause of the Genera

Addition:

In this Particular;

Anng ed",
with

4 Gleneral requirements for tests

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

4.1 Tests
Addition:

aa) Type tests

Unless required otherwise, the tests described in this Particular Standard are
type tests, to be carried out under controlled conditions, usually prevailing only in test
laboratories.
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5 Classification
L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

5.1 Remplacement:

Les ENSEMBLES RADIOGENES A RAYONNEMENT X doivent étre classés comme APPAREILS DE
LA CLASSE I.

5.2 Remplacement:

les chocs
gs comme

APPAREILS DU TYPE B.

6 Identification, marquage et documentation

vantes:

prescrites
OCUMENTS

RADIOGENE

séries ou

seulement:

combinée

— selon les points e) et f) du 6.1 de la Norme Générale;

3

- la HAUTE TENSION NOMINALE & laquelle la GAINE est destinée a étre utilisée.

Les marquages séparés ne sont pas obligatoires si les renseignements sont
combinés avec les marquages de la GAINE EQUIPEE selon le point 3).

3) En plus des marquages de la GAINE prescrits au point 2), la GAINE EQUIPEE doit
étre fournie avec les marquages suivants:

- nom ou marque commerciale du monteur de la GAINE EQUIPEE;

- type du TUBE RADIOGENE monté;

— HAUTE TENSION NOMINALE du TUBE RADIOGENE monté.
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5 Classification

This

5.1

clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Replacement:

X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES shall be classified as CLASS | EQUIPMENT.

5.2

Unle
sou

6 I

This|
6.1

c
A
U
€
T

T

jeneral Standard may be given i

mantled from the

he markings shall &
their ACCON@ >

Replacement:

RCE ASSEMBLIES shall be classified as TYPE B EQUIPMENT.

Hentification, marking and documents

clause of the General Standard applies except as fo

ddition:
nless markings are required in

he markings on thé

(-RAY

f the

with

- those required in items e) and f) of 6.1 of the General Standard,

_ . . om-
— NOMINAL X-RAY TUBE VOLTAGE for which the X-RAY TUBE HOUSING is desi
to be used.

gned

Separate markings may be omitted if the information is combined with the markings

of the X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLY according to item 3).

3) In addition to the markings of its X-RAY TUBE HOUSING required in item 2), the

X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLY shall be provided with the following markings:

- name or trademark of the assembler of the X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLY;
- type designation of the X-RAY TUBE fitted;
— NOMINAL X-RAY TUBE VOLTAGE of the X-RAY TUBE fitted.
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Les trois marquages ci-dessus peuvent étre faits sous forme d’identification
combinée telle qu’elle est précisée dans les DOCUMENTS D'’ACCOMPAGNEMENT.

-~ indication de la position du ou des FOYERS. Une telle identification doit définir
le centre d'une sphére de diameétre n’excédant pas 10 mm, contenant le
centre géométrique d’un FOYER unique ou, dans le cas de TUBES RADIOGENES
a double foyer, un point médian entre les centres des deux FOYERS;

— la ou les VALEURS NOMINALES DU FOYER S€ rapportant a4 PAXE DE REFERENCE
spécifié de la GAINE EQUIPEE est(sont) déterminée(s) selon la CEIl 336;

— indication de la polarité des réceptacles du cable;

4) Les DISPOSITIFS DE LIMITATION DU FAISCEAU doivent t les mar-
quages suivants:

- selon les points €) et f) du 6.1 de la Norme Génér

- numéro de série ou d’identification individ

— FILTRATION TOTALE en termes de FILTR
5) Les ENSEMBLES RADIOGENES A RAYQ X : avec les
marquages suivants:

- nom ou marque cormercial E A RAYON-

NEMENT X;

IMITATION DU

L point c).

Complément:

T séries ou

types, auxquels ils se référent.

Toutes les informations devant étre marquées selon 6.1 doivent également étre indiquées
dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT.

La présente Norme Particuliére ne comporte pas de prescriptions concernant la (ou les)
langue(s) dans laquelle (ou lesquelles) les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent étre
fournis.
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d)
R

The above three markings may be given in the form of a combined designation
explained in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.

4)

The

which they refer.

— —  TOTALFILTRATION-in terms of QUALITY EQUIVALENT EIL TRATION

Minimu

bplacement:

~ indication of the position(s) of the FOCAL sPOT(S). Such indication shall show
the centre of a sphere not more than 10 mm in diameter, containing the
geometrical centre of a single FOCAL SPOT, or, for double focus X-RAY TUBES,
a point midway between the centres of the two FOCAL SPOTS;

— NOMINAL FOCAL SPOT VALUE(S) referred to the specified REFERENCE AXIS of the
X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLY and determined according to IEC 336;

— indication of the polarity of the cable receptacles;

BEAM LIMITING DEVICES shall be provided with the following

- serial designation or individual identification;
— TOTAL FILTRATION in terms of QUALITY EQUIVA

All information required to be marked according to 6.1 shall be stated also in the ACCOM-
PANYING DOCUMENTS.

This Particular Standard contains no requirements concerning the language(s) in which
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS are to be provided.
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L'attention est aitirée sur le fait que les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT rédigés en une
langue autre que celle dans laquelle ils ont été fournis et approuvés par le constructeur de
I’ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X et de ses sous-ensembles impliquent une vérifica-
tion attentive par un expert; il convient que celui-ci, chaque fois que cela est possible, soit
autorisé par le constructeur & agir en cette qualité.

Les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT doivent indiquer la (ou les) langue(s) dans laquelle
(ou lesquelles) ils ont été initialement rédigés, approuvés, et fournis par le constructeur;
il doivent faire référence a au moins une version originale.

En addition a toutes les informations exigées selon 6.8, les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPA-
5 i liste de

références identifiant les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT des comp s constituants ol
sont indiquées les informations exigées.

6.8.2 INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
Complément:

aa) Les INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION du TUBE RA
lo

1) la PUISSANCE ANODIQUE NOMINALE S
2) la CHALEUR MAXIMALE ACCUMULEE RANS'L/ ;
3) la COURBE D'ECHAUFREM

4) la COURBE DE REFROIDISSEME

5) I’ABAQUE DE CHARGE UNIQ sel >
, c%wzs selén 9.2 de la CEI 613.

El 613,
3;

1613;

bn 8.5 de

NT X doi-

vent indiquer:

1) le CHAMP DE RAYONNEMENT maximal symetrique selon la CEl 806.

6.8.3 Description technique
Complément:

Lorsque la compatibilité des composants et sous-ensembles affecte la conformité de
'assemblage de I'ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X avec cette norme, les des-
criptions techniques des composants et sous-ensembles doivent préciser les produits
associés avec lesquels ils sont compatibles pour obtenir une telle conformiteé.
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Attention is drawn to the fact that ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS in a language other than
that in which they are supplied and approved by the manufacturer of the X-RAY SOURCE
ASSEMBLY and its components need a careful check by an expert who, wherever possible,
should be authorized by the manufacturer to act in that capacity.

ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS shall state the language(s) in which they were originally
drafted, approved, and supplied by the manufacturer, and shall give a reference iden-
tifying at least one original version.

As an addition to stating all of the information required according to 6.8, the ACCOMPANY-
ING HOCUMENTS on an X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY may staie a reference list_identiying the
ACCQMPANYING DOCUMENTS of the constituent components in w ired
information is stated.

6.8.4 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Addition:

aq) The INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE of an X-RAY TUBE
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

dg) TheINSTR IONS FOR USE of an X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY shall state:

1) maximum symmetrical RADIATION FIELD according to IEC 806.

6.8.3 Technical description
Addition:

When compatibility of components and subassemblies affects compliance of the assembled
X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES with this standard, the technical descriptions of the components
and subassemblies shall specify the associated products with which they are compatible
for the purpose of such compliance.
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De telles spécifications peuvent décrire les caractéristiques physiques correspondantes
ou peuvent énumérer les produits associés par le fabricant ou le fournisseur, REFERENCE
DU MODELE OU DU TYPE, et numéro de série ou identification individuelle, si appplicable.

aa) En complément aux marquages exigés selon 6.1, les descriptions techniques des
TUBES RADIOGENES doivent spécifier ce qui suit:

1)

I'identification des matériaux de la cible qui caractérisent le SPECTRE DU RAYON-

NEMENT;

2)

I’AXE DE REFERENCE pour la (ou les) PENTE(S) DE LA CIBLE et les caractéristiques

du FOYER indiquées du TUBE RADIOGENE;

— 3) la(oules) PENTE(S)DE 1A CIRIF correspondant 3 PAXF DF REFFRENCE spécifié;
4) la (ou les) VALEUR(S) NOMINALE(S) DU FOYER déterminé 336 pour
I'’AXE DE REFERENCE spécifié;

5) Ia filtration en termes de FILTRATION DE QUALIT aux maté-
riaux inamovibles déterminée selon la CEl 522;
6) la HAUTE TENSION NOMINALE selon la CEl 6
7) du GENE-
L
8) pnnexions
RISTIQUES
bela serait
- tension;
- intensité;
s moteurs
eits concernant les alimentations auxiliaires nécessajres
aux marquages exigés selon 6.1, les descriptions techrniques des
doivent spécifier ce qui suit:
I’AXE DE REFERENCE pour la (ou les) PENTE(S) DE LA CIBLE et les caractéristiques
' R indiquées pour la GAINE EQUIPEE;
2) la (ou les) PENTE(S) DE LA CIBLE correspondant a ’AXE DE REFERENCE $pécifié;
3) les VALEURS NOMINALES DU FOYER déterminées selon la CEl 336 pour I'AXE DE
REFERENCE spécifié;
4) les connexions électriques et les cablages;
5) les dimensions principales et les interfaces;
6) le poids avec et sans les parties détachables de montage;
7) les valeurs spécifiées des PARAMETRES DE CHARGE concernant le RAYONNEMENT

DE FUITE, comme prescrit en 9.1.3 de la Norme Collatérale;

8)

la classification selon I'article 5;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3d151b717534bce396476bd42bf573c2

601-2-28 © IEC:1993 -21 -

Such specifications may describe pertinent physical characteristics or may list the asso-
ciated products by manufacturer or supplier, MODEL OR TYPE REFERENCE, and serial
designation or individual identification, as applicable.

aa) The technical descriptions of X-RAY TUBES shall specify the following, in addition to
the data required to be marked according to 6.1:

1) the identity of the target material(s) that characterize the RADIATION SPECTRUM;

2) the REFERENCE AXIS to which the TARGET ANGLE(S) and the FOCAL SPOT charac-
teristics of the X-RAY TUBE refer;

4) NOMINAL FOCAL SPOT VALUE(S) determined according to 36 for| the
specified REFERENCE AXIS;

5) the filtration in terms of QUALITY EQUIVALENT FIL3 ) QVable

materials determined according to IEC 522;
6) NOMINAL X-RAY TUBE VOLTAGE according to IEC

7) data concerning the supplies required from ) R or
the type desugna’tnon of suitable supply equip
the
filament(s) of the X-RAY TUBE~and the pter-
mined according to 4.5 of IE : given
in terms of:
— voltage;
- current;
type
-RAY

teristics ofthe X-RAY‘TUBE ASSEMBLY refer;

2) TARGET ANGLE(S) with respect to the specified REFERENCE AXIS;

3) NOMINAL FOCAL SPOT VALUE(S) determined according to IEC 336 for the speci-
fied REFERENCE AXIS;

4) electrical connections and wiring;
5) principal dimensions and interfaces;
6) weights with and without any detachable mounting parts;

7) values of LOADING FACTORS concerning LEAKAGE RADIATION, in accordance with
9.1.3 of the Collateral Standard;

8) classification according to clause 5;
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9) les charges du moteur d’ANODE ou le type de I'unité auxiliaire;

10) les connexions électriques pour le stator d’alimentation et pour chaque dispo-
sitif de protection de surpression comme prescrit en 45.7;

11) les charges et renseignements pour chaque service auxiliaire, par exemple
capacité exigée pour le refroidissement; nature, températures limites et quantité
du produit réfrigérant;

12) les renseignements pour les connexions haute tension, par exemple, réfée-
rence a la CEl 526;

13) la polarité des connexions haute tension;

T4) Tes mites des congitions du ransporr et dUStoTKage;

15) les précautions devant étre prises a I'achéveme installgtion avant
la premiére APPLICATION D'UNE CHARGE d’une GAIN procédures
spéciales de préparation du TUBE RADIOGENE.

s informa-

hiques des

2) entations électriques exigées,

3) ment sont
dd) En comple ¢ 4 1ar¢ ] selon 6.1, les descriptions techniques de
I'ENSEMBLE R4 =NE\A

E LA CIBLE
E A RAYON-

spécifié;
NCE;
A CEl 336

NEMENT X
pints bb) 5)

d bb) 15) ainsi que celles du cc).

Complément:
6.8.101 Déclaration de conformité

Si, pour les ENSEMBLES RADIOGENES A RAYONNEMENT X, la conformité avec la présente
Norme doit étre déclarée, la déclaration doit étre établie sous la forme suivante:

Ensemble Radiogéne & Rayonnement X ............ *), CEl 601-2-28 (1993).

* REFERENCE DU MODELE OU DU TYPE
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9) rotating ANODE motor data or type of auxiliary device;

10) electrical connections for the stator supply and for any over-pressure pro-
tection device provided in accordance with 45.7;

11) ratings and data for any auxiliary services, for example cooling rate required;
nature, temperature limits and amount of cooling medium;

12) data for high-voltage connections, for example as in IEC 526;

13) polarity of high-voltage connections;

TZ) [imits for the condions 10T (ransport ana storage;

15) precautions to be observed before the first LOADING upg the

installation of an X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLY, and special proced igning

the X-RAY TUBE.
Further, the technical description of X-RAY TUBE ASSEMB nfor-
mation required in items aa) 5) to aa) 10).
c¢) The technical descriptions of BEAM LIMITING DEVICES ing, in
agddition to the data required to be marked accord

1) electric energy input;

2) details of the fitting inte type

designations of suitable inte

3) if a LIGHT FIELD-INDICATOR the
dgd) The technical déscripti &JRCE ASSEMBLIES shall specify the following,
in addition to the qata’ ~ pnarked actording to 6.1:

1) specjficationV6i £ E AXIS to which the TARGET ANGLE(S) and the

FOCAL 8 JRAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY refer

ith respect to the specified REFERENCE AXIS
OCAL SPOT and its tolerances on the REFERENCE AXIS
SPOT VALUE(S) determined according to IEC 336 for the |spe-

Further, the Wical description of X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES shall state the infor-
mation‘requiréd.in items aa 5) to aa) 10), in items bb) 5) to bb) 15) and in item cc).

Addition:
6.8.101 Statement of compliance

If, for X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES, compliance with this Standard is to be stated, the state-
ment shall be made in the following form:

X-ray source assembly ............ *), IEC 601-2-28 (1993).

* MODEL OR TYPE REFERENCE
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Si des moyens autres que ceux décrits dans la présente Norme ont été utilisés pour
parvenir a4 une sécurité équivalente, les autres variations doivent étre mentionnées dans
les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT déclarant la conformité & cette Norme.

7 Puissance absorbée

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:
7.1 Remplacement:

7.1 Consommation d’énergie de I'ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X

RAYONNEMENT X
A RAYON-

La consommation d’énergie électrique des ENSEMBLES RADIOG
est contr6lée par le GENERATEUR RADIOLOGIQUE auquel 'ENSEME,
NEMENT X est connecté; voir 1.1.

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspendan > ‘appliquent.

Les articles et paragraphes de 13 appliquent

avec les exceptions suivantes:

OGENES A
porter un
Ir n'excé-
ection du
nnecté a

I’ENVELOPRE conductrice du GENERATEUR RADIOLOGIQUE

bb) Si la résistance du gainage conducteur flexible excéde 200 mQ d'yn bout a
autre, Te gainage conducteu it au uctrice de
I'ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X.

cc) Dans tous les cas, il doit y avoir une continuité électrique entre le gainage du
cable haute tension monté et les PARTIES METALLIQUES ACCESSIBLES de ses embases
réceptacles sur 'ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X.

NOTE - Il convient que le gainage conducteur flexible ne soit pas considéré comme satisfaisant a la
prescription de liaison de terre de protection entre les dispositifs raccordés par le cable.

La conformité avec les points aa), bb) et cc) est vérifiée par examen visuel et par
mesurage.

NOTE - Il est proposé de supprimer les points complémentaires correspondants aa) de l'article 16 de
la CE1 601-2-7 et de la CEl 601-2-15.
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If means other than those described in this Standard have been used to achieve equi-
valent safety, the variations shall be mentioned in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS when
stating compliance with this Standard. :

7 Power input

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
7.1 Replacement:

7.1 Energy input to the X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY

The inut of electric energy to X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES is controlled by, HIGH-VOLIAGE
GENERATOR to which an X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY is connected; see 1.1

SECTION TWO - ENVIRONMENTAL CONRITION§

The ¢

The as

follov

16 |

This

Addi
as heir
ag ben,
h3 hon-
cd nate pge.
The screényshal AGE
GENERATOR.

by 4i'the resistance of the flexible conductive screen exceeds 200 mQ from one end to
the other, it shall also be connected to the ENCLOSURE of the X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY.

cc) In all cases, there shall be electrical continuity between the screen of a fitted high-
voltage cable and the ACCESSIBLE METAL PARTS of its receptacle on the X-RAY SOURCE
ASSEMBLY.

NOTE - The flexible conductive screen is not to be recognized as satisfying a requirement for a protective
earth connection between the devices connected by the cable.

Compliance with items aa), bb) and cc) is checked by visual inspection and by mea-
surement. ’

NOTE - It is proposed to delete the corresponding additional item aa) in clause 16 of IEC 601-2-7 and
|IEC 601-2-15.
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18 Mise 2 la terre de protection, mise a la terre fonctionnelle et égalisation
des potentiels

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:
Point ¢)

Complément:

Pour ce qui est des applications spéciales d’ENSEMBLES RADIOGENES A RAYONNEMENT X,
les parties raccordées a la BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION et destinées a étre en
—contact-avec—le PATIENT par exemple—3 étre introduites dans des cavités du corps,

peuvent écouler des courants fonctionnels.

Dans de tels cas, les INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION doivent compg \ information
adéquate, indiquant les risques particuliers et les diti res pour
conserver la sécurité de fonctionnement, telle que I'intég aison ¥’lp terre de
protection.

19 COURANTS DE FUITE permanents et COURA
L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale 3 gxception suivante:

19.3 Valeurs admissibles

Complément:

Pour les ENSEMBLES RA ES R%EME T X, la colonne du Type B et les lignes

— sur le COURA E PREMIER
DEFAUT, e@

— sur le COUR hbleau 1V,
y compris Je

20 Te

L'a pondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

Darticle correspondant ne s’applique pas aux circuits haute tension a l'inérieur de
I’'ENVELOPPE de protection de la GAINE.

En ce qui concerne les accessoires haute tension, les prescriptions pour les ENSEMBLES
RADIOGENES A RAYONNEMENT X varient selon I'application. La sécurité de fonctionnement
ne peut étre assurée que par un contréle de qualité effectif des procédés de conception et
de fabrication.
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18 Protective earthing, functional earthing and poteniial equalization

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

ltem ¢)

Addition:

For special applications of X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES, parts connected to the PRO-
TECTIVE EARTH TERMINAL and intended to be in contact with the PATIENT, for example

pa

In
th

connection, necessary for maintaining safe operating condition

19 ¢

This

19.3

Addition:

For X

This

Additi

such cases, information shall be included in the INSTRUCTION
b particular risks and the conditions, such as the integrity ©

Continuous LEAKAGE CURRENTS and PATIENT AUX
clause of the General Standard applies exc

Allowable values

-RAY SOURCE ASSE

1 EARTH LEAKAG

ITION, and@
N ENCLOSURE" LEAFR

This

ining
arth

\ULT

btes

clause does not apply to high-voltage circuits inside the protective ENCLOSURE of]

the

X-RAY TUBE HOUSING.

~ In respect of high-voltage properties, the requirements for X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLIES vary
according to the application. Safe operation can be ensured only by effective quality
control of the processes of design and manufacture.
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SECTION QUATRE - PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES MECANIQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de ‘la Norme Générale
s’appliquent, avec les exceptions suivantes:

25 Projections d’objets
L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:
Complément:

25.101  Gaine de protection

evées se
d’'objets.

on et des

Générale

29.1 Reﬁc
Les ENSE : A A R a Norme

Collatérale

pliquent.
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SECTION FOUR ~ PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL HAZARDS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as
follows:

25 Expelled parts
This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
Addition:

25.101 Protective housing

The [kinetic energy stored in the rotating system of the ANODE, and the emperatures
occyrring during operation, are potential causes of expelied parts.

Effective containment shall be ensured by quality assurance of de 3 acturing
processes.

The|clauses and subclauses of thi ecti andard apply except as
follows:

29 [X-Radiation

This|clause of the Genera

291 Replace{;ﬁ:
X-RAY SOURCE A

PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS OF IGNITION OF
LAMMABLE ANAESTHETIC MIXTURES

The [clauses and sitbclauses of this section of the General Standard apply.
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SECTION SEPT - PROTECTION CONTRE LES TEMPERATURES
EXCESSIVES ET LES AUTRES RISQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale

s’appliquent, avec les exceptions suivantes:

42 Températures excessives

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

42 1. Complément:

Les limitations de température ne s’appliquent pas a l'intérieur d
de la GAINE EQUIPEE.

42.5 Protecteurs

Complément:

Lorsque certaines SURFACES ACCESSIBLES d’

-CIRCUIT THERMIQUE empéchant I'alimentation de la lampe en él
la-tempé re maximale autorisée selon 42.1 de toute SURFACE ACCESSIBLE
SITIF DE LIMITATION DU FAISCEAU est dépassée.

protection

INEMENT X
re prévus
TILISATION

Dans de
SURFACES
u Xa de la

DE CHAMP
e qui peut
TATION DU

pctricité si
du DISPO-

e pendant

une période excédant 2 min aprés sa derniére utilisation par un OPERATEUR chargé de

son alimentation.

¢) Une notice figurant dans les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT et fournissant les
détails relatifs a l'interrupteur pour la limitation du temps d'utilisation, lequel doit étre
aménagé extérieurement afin de permettre la fonction décrite ci-dessus au point b).
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SECTION SEVEN - PROTECTION AGAINST EXCESSIVE
TEMPERATURES AND OTHER SAFETY HAZARDS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as

follow

42 E

S:

xcessive temperatures

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

42 1 Addition:

The |
TUBE

42.5

Additf

Wherg certain unguarded ACCESSIBLE SURFACES of

high
faces|

Mea
INST
to be

Addith

42.10

BEAM
the fq

energi
redugi

mitations of temperatures do not apply inside the protective hou of the) X
SSEMBLY.

Guards

on:

for any purposes connected with NORMAL U
al contact. In such cases
nperatures of ACCESSIBLE SURFA
al Standard
on:

tins
ial,

RAY

SuUr-

the
CES

e of

ble
AM

exceeding 2 min after the most recent action by the OPERATOR to energize it.

riod

c) A statement in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS giving details of a time limiting switch
to be externally connected to perform the function described in item b) above.
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45 Réservoirs et parties sous PRESSION

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:
Complément:

Les GAINES EQUIPEES en UTILISATION NORMALE ne sont pas soumises a des PRESSIONS
excepté lorsque le TUBE RADIOGENE est refroidi par-son huile d’isolation au travers d'un
échangeur thermique extérieur.

La PRESSION peut étre occasionnée par une charge énergétique excessive et par
certains mauvais fonctionnements, y compris ceux résultant en une désintégration du

TUBE RADIOGENE.

L’énergie thermique accumulée dans '’ANODE tournante et leg es dlevées se
produisant pendant le fonctionnement, ajoutées a un mau sont des
sources potentielles de PRESSION excessive et, en cons du produit
isolant

La retenue efficace doit étre réalisée par 'assurafice de \qualité on et des

procédés de fabrication.

45.2 Remplacement:

L’ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RA a4 'essai suivant sang créer de

RISQUE.

Si les résultats de F1 5 ¢ FAISCEAU
ou autres composan form 9 poparti ’ > : ENT X, les

essais p(@:t

L’ENSEMBLE RA : ion repré-
sentative dg ENSEMBLE RADIOGENE A RAYONNEMENT X et testé conformément
a ses propri

L’ANODRE d \‘ - j ] DE L'ANODE
soBoifi

LeT1U A ENE doit d’abord étre chargé suivant son ABAQUE RADIOGRAPHIQUE, afin que
la tempér maximale permise pour le produit isolant & l'intérieur de la GAINE EQUIPEE
soit atteinte et maintenue pendant au moins 10 min.

Immédiatement aprés, le TUBE RADIOGENE doit éire chargé a nouveau pendant 2 min, a la
PUISSANCE ANODIQUE maximum spécifiée et décrite dans la COURBE D'ECHAUFFEMENT DE
L'ANODE, sans toutefois excéder la CHALEUR MAXIMALE ACCUMULEE DANS L'’ANODE.

A la suite de cela, la destruction de I'’enveloppe du TUBE RADIOGENE doit étre provoquée
par des moyens appropriés, tels que, par exemple, un impact mécanique sur une partie en
verre formant une partie de I'enveloppe du TUBE RADIOGENE.

Aprés la destruction du TUBE RADIOGENE, aucune fuite de matiéres isolantes dans I'envi-
ronnement ne doit excéder 1 cm3 min-!, et aucun objet, ni fragment d’objet ne doit étre
expulsé.
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45 Pressure vessels and parts subject to PRESSURE

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
Addition:

X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLIES in NORMAL USE are not subjected to PRESSURE, except when
the X-RAY TUBE is cooled by circulating its insulation medium through an external heat
exchanger.

PRESSURE can be caused by excessive energy inputs and certain malfunctions, including
those resulting in disintegration of the X-RAY TUBE.

The [thermal energy stored in the rotating system of the ANODE, a
occurring during operation coupled with a malfunction, are potentia
PRESSURE and in consequence a leakage of the insulating medium.

Effegtive containment shall be ensured by quality assurance ©
procgsses.

45.2| Replacement:

without creating a SAFETY

The [X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMBLY shall
HAZARD.

Compliance is checked by the following t

If the results of the test wi : e dbsence of the BEAM LIMITING DEVIGE or
othel components forfRing L RAX SOURCE ASSEMBLY, the test may be perfofmed

on the X-RAY TUBS AS
The [X-RAY SOURSE ASSE ot up in an arrangement representative of thel use
of the X-RAY SOURCE ASSEMB i gvant to the properties to be tested.

The [ANODE\Of a RQTAY ANODE X-RAY TUBE shall be rotated at the maximum spegified

The [X-RAY | firstly be loaded according to its RADIOGRAPHIC RATINGS, so thaf the
maximum permitted temperature for the insulating medium inside the X-RAY TUBE ASSEMBLY
is attained and maintained for at least 10 min.

Immediately afterwards, the X-RAY TUBE shall be further loaded for 2 min at the highest
specified ANODE INPUT POWER depicted in the ANODE HEATING CURVE, but not exceeding the
MAXIMUM ANODE HEAT CONTENT.

Following this, the disintegration of the envelope of the X-RAY TUBE shall be caused by
appropriate measures, such as, for example, by mechanical impact on a glass part forming
part of the envelope of the X-RAY TUBE.

After the destruction of the X-RAY TUBE, the escape of insulating medium into the sur-
roundings shall not exceed 1 cm?® min-?, and no parts or fragments shall be expelled.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=3d151b717534bce396476bd42bf573c2
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